

No. 24-142

---

---

**In The United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

PAM POE, by and through her parents and next friends PENNY and PETER POE,  
PENNY POE; PETER POE; JANE DOE, by and through her parents and next friends,  
JOAN and JOHN DOE; JOAN DOE; JOHN DOE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Idaho,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

JAN M. BENNETTS, in her official capacity as County Prosecuting Attorney for Ada,  
Idaho, et al.,

*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Idaho, No. 1:23-cv-00269-BLW

---

**Brief of Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc. and 10 Other  
LGBTQ Rights Organizations as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Plaintiffs-  
Appellees and Affirmance**

---

Karen L. Loewy  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
111 K Street, N.E., 7th Floor  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 804-6245

Omar Gonzalez-Pagan  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 809-8585

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Idaho’s Ban is subject to heightened scrutiny because it discriminates based on sex. ....	5
A. The Ban facially classifies based on sex. ....	6
B. The Ban discriminates based on sex stereotypes. ....	8
C. The Ban classifies based on sex because it discriminates based on gender transition. ....	10
D. The Ban classifies based on sex because it discriminates based on transgender status.....	11
II. The Ban is also independently subject to heightened scrutiny because it classifies based on transgender status.....	13
III. Neither <i>Geduldig</i> nor <i>Dobbs</i> foreclose the application of heightened scrutiny to the Ban. ....	13
IV. The Ban is subject to strict scrutiny because it interferes with the fundamental right of parents to seek medical care for their children, following the advice of medical professionals.....	20
IV. The Ban cannot be justified based on Idaho’s purported interest in protecting minors. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	6, 8, 11
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986) .....	21
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F.Supp.3d 979 (W.D. Wisc. 2018).....	8
<i>Brandt by &amp; through Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	13, 27
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 4:21-CV-00450-JM, 2023 WL 4073727 (E.D. Ark. June 20, 2023) .....	27
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	17
<i>C.P. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois</i> , No. 3:20-cv-06145-RJB, 2022 WL 17788148 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2022) .....	3, 12
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	17
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	16-17
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Dekker v. Weida</i> , No. 4:22-cv-325-RH-MAF, 2023 WL 4102243 (N.D. Fla. June 21, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , No. 4:23-cv-114-RH-MAF, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023) .....	3
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	11, 26, 28
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 603 F.Supp.3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022), <i>vacated</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023), <i>pet. for reh’g en banc pending</i> .....	3
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>aff’d sub nom. Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Evancho v. Pine–Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F.Supp.3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017) .....	13
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F.Supp.3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016) .....	10
<i>Fain v. Crouch</i> , 618 F.Supp.3d 313 (S.D.W. Va. 2022) .....	12
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F.Supp.3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018) ..	12, 13

<i>Fletcher v. Alaska</i> , 443 F.Supp.3d 1024 (D. Alaska 2020) .....	8
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974) .....	13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 9, 16
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), as amended (Aug. 28, 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021) .....	6, 8, 9, 13
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	17
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	passim
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	16
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 446 F.Supp.3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....	9
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 620 F.Supp.3d 339 (M.D.N.C. 2022) .....	3, 6-7, 26, 28
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , No. 1:19-CV-272, 2022 WL 11166311 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 19, 2022) .....	12
<i>Kadel v. N. Carolina State Health Plan for Tchrs. &amp; State Emps.</i> , 12 F.4th 422 (4th Cir. 2021), as amended (Dec. 2, 2021) .....	27
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Koe v. Noggle</i> , No. 1:23-CV-2904-SEG, 2023 WL 5339281 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 2023) .....	2
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	15, 22
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	17
<i>Loe v. Texas</i> , No. D-1-GN-23-003616 (Travis Cnty. Dist. Ct., Tex. Aug. 25, 2023) .....	2
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by &amp; through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) .....	20
<i>McWright v. Alexander</i> , 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	22
<i>Pac. Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	17-18
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	20

<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	21, 24
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	15, 19
<i>PFLAG, Inc. v. Abbott</i> , No. D-1-GN-22-002569, 2022 WL 4549009 (Travis Cnty. Dist. Ct., Tex. Sep. 16, 2022).....	3
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>abrogated by Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	23, 24
<i>PJ ex rel. Jensen v. Wagner</i> , 603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) .....	25, 26
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	21
<i>Schmitt v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Wash.</i> , 965 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F.Supp.2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	10
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 731 F.Supp. 947 (E.D. Cal. 1990).....	17
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 33 (2023).....	14, 24
<i>Toomey v. Arizona</i> , No. CV-19-00035-TUC-RM (LAB), 2019 WL 7172144 (D. Ariz. Dec. 23, 2019) .....	9, 12
<i>Treistman ex rel. AT v. Greene</i> , 754 F.App’x 44 (2d Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	5, 15
<i>van Emrik v. Chemung Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 911 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	20-21
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	20, 21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	20, 22, 25
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	7
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Williams v. Kincaid</i> , 45 F.4th 759 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	25

**Statutes**

Fairness in Women's Sports Act, ch. 62, Idaho Code § 33.....	19
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	3, 30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1) .....	30
Idaho Code § 18-1506C(3) .....	6, 9, 11
Idaho Code § 18-1506C(4)(a).....	23
Protecting the Privacy and Safety of Students in Public Schools, ch. 66, Idaho Code § 33 (2023) .....	20

**Bills**

H.B. 71, 67th Leg., First Reg. Sess. (Id. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

**Documents Filed in Other Cases**

Order, <i>Roe v. Critchfield</i> , No. 23-2807 (9th Cir. Oct. 26, 2023).....	19
--	----

**Other Authorities**

ACLU, <i>Mapping Attacks on LGBTQ Rights in U.S. State Legislatures</i> , <a href="https://www.aclu.org/legislative-attacks-on-lgbtq-rights-2023">https://www.aclu.org/legislative-attacks-on-lgbtq-rights-2023</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2024) .....	19
Ileana Garnand, ‘ <i>Young people are being harmed</i> ’: <i>the effect of anti-trans legislation</i> , Ctr. for Pub. Integrity (June 6, 2023), <a href="https://publicintegrity.org/inequality-poverty-opportunity/young-people-harmed-anti-trans-legislation/">https://publicintegrity.org/inequality-poverty-opportunity/young-people-harmed- anti-trans-legislation/</a> .....	1
Movement Advancement Project, <i>Under Fire: Banning Medical Care and Legal Recognition for Transgender People</i> (Sept. 2023), <a href="https://www.mapresearch.org/file/MAP-2023-Under-Fire-Report-5.pdf">https://www.mapresearch.org/ file/MAP-2023-Under-Fire-Report-5.pdf</a> .....	19
Reva B. Siegel et al., <i>Equal Protection in Dobbs and Beyond: How States Protect Life Inside and Outside of the Abortion Context</i> , 43.1 Colum. J. Gender & L. 67 (2023), <a href="https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=3954&amp;context=faculty_scholarship">https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=3954 &amp;context=faculty_scholarship</a> .....	15
